

No. 21-418

In the  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE THOMAS MORE  
SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS BREJCHA  
President & Chief Counsel  
Thomas More Society  
309 W. Washington Street  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606

MAURA K. QUINLAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
38 Golfview Road  
Camp Hill, PA 17011  
[maurakquinlan@outlook.com](mailto:maurakquinlan@outlook.com)  
(717) 460-8565

JOAN M. MANNIX  
Joan M. Mannix, Ltd.  
135 S. LaSalle Street  
Suite 2200  
Chicago, IL 60603

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT. . . . . 4

I. Bremerton Violated the First Amendment  
Rights of Both Coach Kennedy and Those  
Players Who Wished to Pray With Him. . . . . 6

    A. Bremerton Violated Coach Kennedy’s  
    Freedom of Speech and Religious  
    Liberty . . . . . 6

    B. Suppression of Coach Kennedy’s Prayer  
    Also Infringed Upon the Constitutionally  
    Protected Rights of Those Players Who  
    Wished to Join With Coach Kennedy in  
    Prayer. . . . . 7

II. Bremerton Would Not Have Violated the  
Establishment Clause By Allowing Coach  
Kennedy and His Players to Join Together  
To Give Thanks Through Prayer . . . . . 9

    A. Bremerton Did Not Endorse Coach  
    Kennedy’s Personal Prayer. . . . . 9

B. Neither Bremerton nor Coach Kennedy Ever Attempted to Coerce Anyone to Participate in Religious Expression. . . . .	12
C. Indirect Encouragement of Religious Expression in the Form of Ill-defined and Unquantifiable Peer Pressure Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause. . . . .	14
III. Bremerton’s Sweeping Suppression of Religious Expression Exhibited Hostility Toward Religion In Violation of the Constitution. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION. . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	21
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	9
<i>Capitol Square Rev. Bd v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.W. 753 (1995) . . . . .	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020) . . . . .	20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) . . . . .	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Hening v. Adair</i> , No. 7:21-cv-00131 (W.D. Va. Complaint filed March 3, 2021) . . . . .	13
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union</i> <i>Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	11

*Terminiello v. Chicago*, 337 U.S. 1 (1949). . . . . 22

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969). . . . . 19

*V.A. v. San Pasqual Valley Sch. Dist.*, No.  
17-cv-02471 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017). . . . . 18

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) . . . . . 19

*Zorach v. Clauson*, 343 U.S. 306 (1952). . . . . 20
